

AMENDMENT # 7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE VANCE

TO: CSHB 68(JUD), Draft Version "S"

1 Page 1, line 1, following "trafficking;":

2 Insert "relating to notifications of convictions for athletic trainers, private  
3 professional conservators and guardians, licensed professional counselors, massage  
4 therapists, marital and family therapists, physicians, direct-entry midwives, nurses,  
5 pharmacists, psychologists and psychological associates, and clinical social workers;"

6

7 Page 2, following line 11:

8 Insert new bill sections to read:

9 \*\* Sec. 2. AS 08.07 is amended by adding a new section to read:

10 **Sec. 08.07.035. Notification of conviction.** An athletic trainer shall notify the  
11 department if the athletic trainer has been convicted, including a conviction based on a  
12 guilty plea or plea of nolo contendere, of a felony or misdemeanor crime.

13 \* Sec. 3. AS 08.26.130 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

14 (b) A licensee shall notify the department if the licensee has been convicted,  
15 including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo contendere, of a felony or  
16 other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary action under (a)(6) of this  
17 section.

18 \* Sec. 4. AS 08.29.400 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

19 (d) A person licensed under this chapter shall notify the board if the person  
20 has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
21 contendere, of a felony that may result in grounds for disciplinary sanctions under  
22 (a)(2) of this section.

23 \* Sec. 5. AS 08.61.060 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

1 (b) A person licensed under this chapter shall notify the board if the person  
2 has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
3 contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary  
4 sanctions under (a)(4) of this section.

5 \* Sec. 6. AS 08.63.210 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

6 (e) A person licensed under this chapter shall notify the board if the person has  
7 been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
8 contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary  
9 sanctions under (a)(4) of this section.

10 \* Sec. 7. AS 08.64.326 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

11 (c) A licensee shall notify the board if the licensee has been convicted,  
12 including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo contendere, of a felony or  
13 other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary sanctions under (a)(4) or (5) of  
14 this section.

15 \* Sec. 8. AS 08.65.110 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

16 (b) A person holding a certificate or permit under this chapter shall notify the  
17 board if the person has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea  
18 or plea of nolo contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for  
19 disciplinary sanctions under (a)(4) of this section.

20 \* Sec. 9. AS 08.68.270 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

21 (b) A person licensed under this chapter shall notify the board if the person  
22 has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
23 contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary  
24 sanctions under (a)(2) or (12) of this section.

25 \* Sec. 10. AS 08.80.261 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

26 (c) A licensee or an applicant shall notify the board if the licensee or applicant  
27 has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
28 contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary  
29 sanctions under (a)(4) or (10) of this section.

30 \* Sec. 11. AS 08.86.204 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

31 (e) A person licensed under this chapter shall notify the board if the licensee

1 has been convicted, including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo  
 2 contendere, of a felony or other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary  
 3 sanctions under (a)(4) of this section.

4 \* Sec. 12. AS 08.95.050 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

5 (d) A licensee shall notify the board if the licensee has been convicted,  
 6 including a conviction based on a guilty plea or plea of nolo contendere, of a felony or  
 7 other crime that may result in grounds for disciplinary sanctions under (a)(7) of this  
 8 section."  
 9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11  
 12 Page 33, line 3, following "(a)":

13 Insert "The following sections apply to notifications of convictions for offenses  
 14 committed on or after the effective date of those sections:

- 15 (1) AS 08.07.035, enacted by sec. 2 of this Act;
- 16 (2) AS 08.26.130(b), enacted by sec. 3 of this Act;
- 17 (3) AS 08.29.400(d), enacted by sec. 4 of this Act;
- 18 (4) AS 08.61.060(b), enacted by sec. 5 of this Act;
- 19 (5) AS 08.63.210(e), enacted by sec. 6 of this Act;
- 20 (6) AS 08.64.326(c), enacted by sec. 7 of this Act;
- 21 (7) AS 08.65.110(b), enacted by sec. 8 of this Act;
- 22 (8) AS 08.68.270(b), enacted by sec. 9 of this Act;
- 23 (9) AS 08.80.261(c), enacted by sec. 10 of this Act;
- 24 (10) AS 08.86.204(e), enacted by sec. 11 of this Act;
- 25 (11) AS 08.95.050(d), enacted by sec. 12 of this Act."

26  
 27 Reletter the following subsections accordingly.

28  
 29 Page 33, line 5:

30 Delete "sec. 4"

31 Insert "sec. 15"

1

2 Page 33, line 6:

3 Delete "sec. 5"

4 Insert "sec. 16"

5

6 Page 33, line 7:

7 Delete "sec. 6"

8 Insert "sec. 17"

9

10 Page 33, line 8:

11 Delete "sec. 7"

12 Insert "sec. 18"

13

14 Page 33, line 9:

15 Delete "sec. 8"

16 Insert "sec. 19"

17

18 Page 33, line 10:

19 Delete "sec. 9"

20 Insert "sec. 20"

21

22 Page 33, line 11:

23 Delete "sec. 10"

24 Insert "sec. 21"

25

26 Page 33, line 12:

27 Delete "sec. 11"

28 Insert "sec. 22"

29

30 Page 33, line 13:

31 Delete "sec. 12"

1           Insert "sec. 23"  
2  
3   Page 33, line 14:  
4           Delete "sec. 13"  
5           Insert "sec. 24"  
6  
7   Page 33, line 15:  
8           Delete "sec. 14"  
9           Insert "sec. 25"  
10  
11   Page 33, line 16:  
12           Delete "sec. 15"  
13           Insert "sec. 26"  
14  
15   Page 33, line 17:  
16           Delete "sec. 16"  
17           Insert "sec. 27"  
18  
19   Page 33, line 18:  
20           Delete "sec. 17"  
21           Insert "sec. 28"  
22  
23   Page 33, line 19:  
24           Delete "sec. 18"  
25           Insert "sec. 29"  
26  
27   Page 33, line 20:  
28           Delete "sec. 36"  
29           Insert "sec. 47"  
30  
31   Page 33, line 23:

1 Delete "sec. 20"

2 Insert "sec. 31"

3

4 Page 33, line 24:

5 Delete "sec. 21"

6 Insert "sec. 32"

7

8 Page 33, line 25:

9 Delete "sec. 22"

10 Insert "sec. 33"

11

12 Page 33, line 26:

13 Delete "sec. 23"

14 Insert "sec. 34"

15

16 Page 33, line 27:

17 Delete "sec. 24"

18 Insert "sec. 35"

19

20 Page 33, line 28:

21 Delete "sec. 25"

22 Insert "sec. 36"

23

24 Page 33, line 29:

25 Delete "sec. 26"

26 Insert "sec. 37"

27

28 Page 33, line 30:

29 Delete "sec. 27"

30 Insert "sec. 38"

31

1 Page 33, line 31:  
2 Delete "sec. 28"  
3 Insert "sec. 39"  
4  
5 Page 34, line 1:  
6 Delete "sec. 33"  
7 Insert "sec. 44"  
8  
9 Page 34, line 2:  
10 Delete "sec. 34"  
11 Insert "sec. 45"  
12  
13 Page 34, line 3:  
14 Delete "sec. 34"  
15 Insert "sec. 45"  
16  
17 Page 34, line 4:  
18 Delete "sec. 35"  
19 Insert "sec. 46"  
20  
21 Page 34, line 5:  
22 Delete "sec. 47"  
23 Insert "sec. 58"  
24 Delete "sec. 35"  
25 Insert "sec. 46"  
26  
27 Page 34, line 6:  
28 Delete "secs. 35 and 47"  
29 Insert "secs. 46 and 58"  
30  
31 Page 34, line 8:

1 Delete "sec. 35"  
2 Insert "sec. 46"  
3  
4 Page 34, line 9:  
5 Delete "sec. 35"  
6 Insert "sec. 46"  
7  
8 Page 34, line 13:  
9 Delete "sec. 2"  
10 Insert "sec. 13"  
11  
12 Page 34, line 14:  
13 Delete "sec. 19"  
14 Insert "sec. 30"  
15  
16 Page 34, line 15:  
17 Delete "sec. 29"  
18 Insert "sec. 40"  
19  
20 Page 34, line 16:  
21 Delete "sec. 30"  
22 Insert "sec. 41"  
23  
24 Page 34, line 17:  
25 Delete "sec. 31"  
26 Insert "sec. 42"  
27  
28 Page 34, line 18:  
29 Delete "sec. 32"  
30 Insert "sec. 43"  
31



1 Page 34, line 19:

2 Delete "sec. 38"

3 Insert "sec. 49"

4

5 Page 34, line 20:

6 Delete "sec. 40"

7 Insert "sec. 51"

8

9 Page 34, line 21:

10 Delete "sec. 41"

11 Insert "sec. 52"

12

13 Page 34, line 22:

14 Delete "sec. 42"

15 Insert "sec. 53"

16

17 Page 34, line 23:

18 Delete "sec. 43"

19 Insert "sec. 54"

20

21 Page 34, line 27:

22 Delete "sec. 35"

23 Insert "sec. 46"

24

25 Page 34, line 28:

26 Delete "sec. 35"

27 Insert "sec. 46"

28

29 Page 34, line 30:

30 Delete "Sections 35 and 47"

31 Insert "Sections 46 and 58"

1

2 Page 34, line 31:

3 Delete "sec. 60"

4 Insert "sec. 71"